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DLR Kredit – issuance of additional 
Tier 2 capital

• DLR Kredit has mandated Danske Bank A/S and Nykredit Bank 
A/S to conduct the issuance of DKK 650 million subordinated 
notes (Tier 2) in DKK

• The reason for the issuance is that DLR calls a Tier 2 issue 
maturing 2027 and refinance it by a corresponding new issue 
of Tier 2 of an equal size

• DLR has received approval from the Danish FSA to make such 
a refinancing

• The bonds are issued under "DLR Kredit A/S DKK 10,000,000,000 
Debt Issuance Programme" (base prospectus) dated 9 August 
2022

• The bonds will be listed on Nasdaq Copenhagen and are 
expected to be ‘BBB-' rated from S&P
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About DLR Kredit

DLR is a Danish mortgage credit institution specializing in 
lending to agricultural and commercial properties in 
Denmark, Greenland and the Faroe Islands
Founded in 1960 as a mortgage foundation, and in 
2001 converted into the present A/S form

Owned mainly by 46 local and regional banks who 
distribute loans/customers to DLR against commission 
payments from DLR

Loan portfolio of DKK 180 bn

Equity of DKK 15.4 bn
About 200 FTEs in Nyropsgade, Copenhagen + 55 locally 
based valuation officers
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DLR’s business strategy
- four pillar implementation

Customers/partners

• DLR must have a close relationship to loan distribution owner-
banks and understand their business models and customers –
"Your customers are our customers"

Products

• We must deliver standardized mortgage products based on 
competitive funding and with competitive loan terms and 
prices

Organization

• Our organization must be continuously developed to adapt to 
the business environment in which we operate 

Financials

• Our earnings and capital ratio must be robust, secure future 
operations and be attractive to shareholders
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DLR’s mission

• Deliver competitive mortgage credit products to agriculture 
and commercial customers with DLR’s owner-banks

• Provide attractive value creation for shareholders

• Be an attractive company for employees and business 
partners



Agenda

 Interim financial results H1 2022

Lending and credit risk

Capital structure and rating

Funding

Green finance and CSR

– Investor presentation 5



Income statement
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(DKKm) H1 2022 2021

Administration margin income 940 1,812

Other core income, net 85 163

Interest expenses, subordinated debt -16 -33

Interest expenses, senior debt -15 -30

Fee and commission income, net -249 -502

Core income 745 1,410

Staff costs and administrative expenses, etc. -164 -325

Other operating expenses -9 -18

Core profit before Impairment of loans, advances and receivables 572 1,067

Impairment of loans, advances and receivables, etc. -7 109

Core profit 565 1,176

Portfolio earnings (securities) -203 -38

Profit before tax 362 1,138

Profit after tax 282 888



Return on portfolio holdings
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(DKKm) H1 2022 2021

Bonds, interest rates -4.5 56.1

Bonds, price adjustments -195.1 -92.8

Interest rates, credit institutions -0.7 -1.7

Currency, price adjustments 0.1 0.0

Shares, price adjustments 0.0 6.1

Return on securities holdings, gross -200.2 -32.3

Return on mortgage activities -2.9 -4.9

Other 0.0 -0.8

Total return on securities holdings -203.2 -37.9

Interest expenses on:

Senior debt -14.6 -30.4

Subordinated capital (Tier 2) -16.3 -33.0

Total interest expenses on external capital -31.0 -63.4

• DLR’s securities portfolio of around DKK 22bn is placed 
primarily in short-term variable rate AAA rated covered 
bonds

• DLR's portfolio earnings have been negatively influenced 
by soaring interest rates, which have pushed down bond 
prices

• However, higher interest rates levels support generating 
positive returns on DLR's portfolio holdings looking ahead
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Lending activity
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• DLR's loan portfolio expanded by DKK 
5.3bn during the first eight months of 
2022, against DKK 8.8bn in the same 
period of 2021

• DLR disbursed loans totaling DKK 29.2bn 
during the first eight months of 2022, 
which is higher than in the same period 
in 2021, when disbursement hit DKK 
23.4bn

• The higher gross lending activity was 
primarily due to remortgaging

Note: Gross and net lending are denoted in nominal value
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• DLR’s net lending to commercial and private rental housing 
properties amounted to DKK 4bn from Jan-Aug 2022, whereas 
net lending to agriculture and owner-occupied dwellings 
including residential farms amounted to DKK 2.8bn

• DLR has realized higher market shares within all major market 
segments since 2015

Note: Net lending calculated at cash value
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• The uniform guarantee agreement 
comprises all loans offered as from 
January 2015, including remortgaged 
loans

• 97.7% of DLR’s loan portfolio is comprised 
by the uniform guarantee agreement 
which includes direct loss guarantees, a 
loss offsetting facility and a portfolio 
guarantee

• Few loans granted until end-2014 are still 
covered by the former guarantee 
agreements for agricultural and 
commercial lending, respectively

• The total coverage of the guarantee 
agreements (new and old) are 98.4% of 
DLR’s loan portfolio



Uniform guarantee concept mitigates the impact of 
loan losses on DLR in 3 Steps

Has never been used

Uniform 
guarantee 
concept

DLR – inner 
collateral on 
portfolio level

Direct guarantee on individual loans covering 
the outer 6 %

Loss offsetting in owner-banks’ 
commissions for up to 10 years

Portfolio guarantee based on the 6 % guarantee 
provision on all individual loans distributed by the 
bank
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Note: The illustration is based on fictive numbers



Direct guarantee on individual loans of 6 %

• The distributing bank provides a direct 
individual guarantee that covers the 
least collateralized part of the individual 
loan issued by DLR for the entire loan 
term

• The guarantee covers 6% of the loan’s 
outstanding debt

• The guarantee is reduced proportionally 
as the loan is paid down
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Loss offsetting in commissions to owner-banks

• DLR’s uniform guarantee concept 
also encompasses the possibility of 
offsetting losses in the commission 
payments to owner-banks

• Losses incurred by DLR beyond 
those covered by the 6 % 
guarantee – provided at 
individual loan level – are offset

• Only losses on loans distributed by 
the particular bank are offset in 
commission payments to that 
bank
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Loan portfolio
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Distributed on property categories and types of loans

DLR's loan portfolio, end-August 2022 Distribution on loan types

Outstanding bond 
debt DKKbn

Distribution on 
property 

categories
Fixed rate loans

ARM short and 
other floating rate 

loans
ARM 1Y/2Y/3Y/4Y ARM 5Y

Agriculture 94,3 52,0% 16,3% 59,1% 3,3% 21,3%

Owner-
occupied, 
including 
residential farms

10,4 5,7% 56,5% 12,8% 7,5% 23,2%

Office and retail 
and similar 34,7 19,2% 40,5% 28,0% 3,6% 27,9%

Private rental 
housing and 
similar

41,9 23,1% 38,6% 32,1% 2,6% 26,7%

Total 181,3 100,0% 28,4% 44,2% 3,4% 23,9%



Loan portfolio
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Distributed on loan types
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Outstanding debt at end June 2022
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Geographical distribution of lending

DKK 32.5bn (18.1%)
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Developments in the agricultural sector 
H1 2022

• Large fluctuations in the prices of feed, fertilizer and energy as 
well as in output prices

• Rising food prices have led to significantly improved earnings, 
especially for plant and milk producers

• Pig producers have been exposed to a deteriorating terms of 
trade ratio, which has squeezed earnings – especially 
producers which are highly dependent on buying feed

• A normalization of the terms of trade ratio for pig producers is 
expected as the supply side adjusts
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Price development on agricultural 
products
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Note: Q3 2022 prices are preliminary
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Stable price levels on agricultural 
land with a DLR mortgage

20

Average price of arable land DKKt/ha
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Source: DLR, based on registered purchases and sales of agricultural properties with more than 10 ha of arable land



The commercial real estate market

• There is a reasonable demand for most property types, and 
vacancy rates remain very low and declining

• However, increases in long-term interest rates have affected the 
financing options for properties with low returns

• Higher down-payment requirements are expected to reduce 
investment appetite 

• Construction and turnover of completed real estate projects are 
expected to be reduced due to interest rate increases

• Investment in commercial real estate remains attractive for many 
investors, especially investors with long time horizons

21Investor presentation



Price development on commercial real 
estate with a DLR mortgage
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Arrears
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• Overall, the arrears ratio – measured 
as the percentage of mortgage 
payments in arrears 3½ months after 
the due date – was 0.27% in mid-July 
2022, against 0.26% in July 2021

• Very low and stable levels of arrears 
within all main property segments 
during the past year

The borrowers' ability to pay timely remains high



Losses and provisions
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• The number of completed forced 
sales of properties in which DLR held 
a mortgage was 6 in the second 
quarter of 2022. Of these, DLR 
repossessed no properties. The 
equivalent figures in the second 
quarter of 2021 were 7 and zero

• At 30 June 2022, DLR had no 
repossessed properties, and in 
August 2022 DLR repossessed just 1 
property
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DLR’s own funds
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1) The capital requirement is based on the classic 8% requirement plus the SIFI requirement, which for DLR is 1.0%, a capital conservation buffer of 2.5% and a solvency requirement (pillar II requirement) of 1.2 %. 
The countercyclical capital buffer has been set at 0% since March 2020, but will be gradually increased to 2.5% between Q3 2022 and Q1 2023

2) The capital surplus amounts to 6.0% in Q4 2021 and not 5.9%, which is the difference between 18.6% and 12.7%. The discrepancy is due to rounding

(DKKm) H1 2022 2021 2020

Equity

- Distributable reserved

- Non-distributable reserves

13,015

2,338

12,733

2,338

11,845

2,338

Total equity 15,353 15,071 14,183

CET1 capital 14,641 14,587 13,618

Tier 2 capital 1,300 1,300 1,300

Own funds 15,941 15,887 14,918

Total risk exposure 75,584 85,249 79,467

Total capital ratio, %

Capital requirement, % 1)

Capital surplus, %-points 2)

21.1

12.7

8.4

18.6

12.7

6.0

18.8

12.7

6.1



Ownership structure

30 September 2022 31 December 2021

Share capital
(DKKm)

Share of share capital
(%)

Share of share capital
(%)

Local Banks 294 51.5% 47.2%

Nationwide Banks and 
Jyske Bank 117 20.5% 24.9%

PRAS 41 7.2% 7.2%

Nykredit Realkredit 69 12.2% 12.2%

DLR 46 8.1% 8.1%

Other Banks 3 0.5% 0.5%

Total 570 100% 100%
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• The capital base amounted to DKK 
15.9bn at the end of H1 2022

• This is unchanged from year-end 2021 
as the profits earned in H1 2022 are 
yet to be included in DLR's own funds

• DLR’s total capital ratio was 21.1 at 
the end of Q2 2022, which is an 
increase of 2.5 %-points relative to 
year-end 2021

• The higher capital ratio is partly due 
to a decrease in risk-weighted 
exposures as a result of falling bond 
prices

• If the profits earned in H1 2022 had 
been included, the total capital ratio 
would have been 21.5%
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Capital requirement and capital ratio
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• At the end of June 2022 DLR’s 
capital base was DKK 15.9bn, while 
the total capital requirement 
amounted to DKK 9.6bn

• In addition, DLR has reserved DKK 
772m to meet the debt buffer 
requirement

• Consequently, DLR had a capital 
surplus of DKK 5.6bn after debt buffer 
reservation

• DLR has defined a target for its 
capital ratio for 2022 of 17.5%, while 
the targets for the tier 1 capital ratio 
and the common equity tier 1 
capital ratio are 15.5% and 14.0%, 
respectively
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Adequate capital base
(solvency need)

Capital surplus and
reservation

Capital base  Capital target 2022

DLR's capital requirement and capital ratio 30 June 2022 (DKKbn)

Capital surplus
Reservation
Buffer requirement (SIFI, capital conservation and contra-cyclical buffer)
Adequate capital base (solvency need)

DKK 7.0bn (9.2%)

DKK 5.6bn 
(7.4%)

DKK 0.8bn (1.0%) DKK 15.9bn 
(21.1%) DKK 13.2bn 

(17.5%)
DKK 2.7n (3.5%)

DKK 9.6bn (12.7% )

DKK 6.3bn (8.4%)

Note: The total capital requirement amounts to DKK 9.6bn in Q2 2022 and not DKK 9.7bn, which is sum of the adequate capital base and the buffer 
requirement. The discrepancy is due to rounding



Capital Management

• DLR’s capital target is 17.5% - aligned with the Danish FSA

• The total capital ratio is well above the target

• Comfortable buffer to regulatory requirement of 12.7%

• Decisions on the use of the year’s profit is decided yearly on DLR’s 
annual general meeting. Historically, DLR has retained all earnings

• The capital plan is adjusted on an ongoing basis

• From 2025, estimated effects of new Basel/CRR regulation are 
included in form of an increase in REA of DKK 10bn

• An EBA-compliant PD-model on the full-time agricultural portfolio 
and new definition of default has been approved by the Danish 
FSA in April 2022 and is implemented in October 2022 along with a 
recalibrated (non-compliant) LGD-model. Effects are not yet 
included in the capital plan, but will lower the risk-adjusted 
exposures and thus increase the capital ratio
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DLR is highly resilient

• Stress tests show that DLR has comfortable capital 

buffers in stressed scenarios

• Even in the most stressed scenarios, DLR maintains 

a capital ratio above the 17.5% target

• DLR conducts two FSA-initiated stress tests and two 

stress tests with DLR-specific risk scenarios

• DLR's high resilience is mainly due to:
1) collateral in fixed property

2) risks are mitigated by guarantee schemes with 
the owner banks

3) comfortable capital buffers

4) consolidation of profits
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Buffers to absorb losses 

33

• DLR’s total buffer to take losses before Tier 2 is DKK 15.4bn

• This corresponds to 20.3% of REA (DKK 75.6bn) and 8.5% of total loans outstanding (DKK 179.8n)

• In addition, loss guarantees on DLR’s mortgages as well as the possibility of offsetting losses in the commission payments would
provide a significant cushion through an economic downturn

Current buffers (end-Q2 2022) DKKm

CET1 14,641

IRB-related deductions 407

Other deductions 23

Net profit H1 2022 282

Buffer to take losses before Tier 2 15,353 Equity

Tier 2 1,300 Subordinated capital

– Investor presentation

- end Q2 2022

Note: The Danish FSA has granted DLR a permission to conduct a share buy-back in 2022 on the condition that DLR issues a corresponding amount of new hybrid Tier 1 in a 1:1-relationship to 
the amount of shares DLR buys back. DLR has not decided yet, weather to conduct the buyback.



DLR’s ratings with S&P

• DLR has an issuer credit rating (ICR) of A-
with a stable outlook

• The rating is supported by an ALAC-uplift 
of +1

• The high issuer credit rating adds an extra 
buffer of 2 unused ‘uplifts’ to the AAA-
rating of DLR’s covered bonds

• DLR’s covered bonds are supported by a 
further high over-collateralization of 
Capital Center B compared to S&P’s OC-
requirements

• S&P’s latest report on DLR can be found 
here: https://dlr.dk/en/investor/rating/
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A well-balanced funding structure
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• DLR has a diversified funding structure 
both in terms of maturities, bond types 
and investor composition

• DLR’s outstanding bonds were in 
September 2022 split on 26% ARM-
bonds, 44% (CIBOR/CITA-linked) ARM-
Short-bonds, 29% fixed rate callable 
bonds and 1% other floating rate bond 
types

• Recently, rapid interest rate increases 
have resulted in a greater demand for 
ARM-Short loans, which has led to larger  
issuance of ARM-Short bonds

• DLR has a well-diversified investor base

2%
2%

22%

44%

1%

29%

September 2022

ARM 1Y ARM 2Y

ARM 3Y/5Y ARM-Short

Other floating rate Fixed-rate

DLR’s outstanding bonds distributed 
on loan types their finance

Owner-distribution of DLR’s covered 
bonds

5,9%

15,3%

12,4%

28,0%

10,8%

19,4%

8,2%

Others
Insurance and pension
Foreign investors
The central bank and commercial banks
Mortgage banks
Investment funds
Undisclosed

July 2022



Issued senior debt and capital
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Type
Amount
(DKKm) Issue date Maturity date

Maturity
(years) Reference rate Spread

SNP 750 13-04-2019 01-07-2023 4¼ 3M CIBOR 1.15%

SNP 250 12-04-2019 01-07-2023 4¼ Fixed 1.07%

SNP 1,000 03-11-2020 01-07-2024 3¾ 3M CIBOR 0.85%

SNP 1,000 08-06-2021 01-07-2025 4 3M CIBOR 0.67%

SNP 700 15-06-2022 02-07-2026 4 3M CIBOR 1.25%

SNP 300 15-06-2022 02-07-2026 4 Fixed 2.99%

Tier 2 650 29-08-2017 29-08-2027 
(first call-option 29-08 2022)* 10 6M CIBOR 2.50%

Tier 2 650 06-12-2019 06-12-2029
(first call-option 06-12-2024) 10 6M CIBOR 2.50%

Total issued senior 
debt and capital 5,300

*Note: DLR has received approval from the Danish FSA to call the Tier 2 issue maturing 2027, provided it will be refinanced by a corresponding new issue of Tier 2 of an equal size



Forthcoming issue of DKK 650m Tier 2

• DLR has mandated Danske Bank and Nykredit to arrange investor meetings and manage an issue of DKK 650m "Subordinated Note" 
(Tier 2) in DKK

• The issue is expected to be effectuated in week 40/41 2022 taking the market development into consideration

• The expected maturity date of the issue is 2032

• The expected first early redemption date is 2027 (10nc5)

• The expected rating of the issue is BBB- (S&P)

– Investor presentation 38



Agenda

Interim financial results Q1 2021

Lending and credit risk

Capital structure and rating

Funding

 Green finance and CSR

– Investor presentation 39



Green Bonds

• DLR has published a 'Green Bond Framework' – link - and has 
issued its first green covered bond (Green ARM-Short)

• DLR's green bond framework follows ICMA's Green Bonds 
Principles (GBP)

• ISS ESG has prepared a 'second party opinion' - link - (SPO) of 
DLR's 'Green Bond Framework'

• ISS ESG assesses that DLR's 'Green Bond Framework’ fulfils the 
GBP

• ISS ESG also assesses that DLRs ‘green’ criteria to a large 
extend is eligible for the EU Taxonomy Criteria requirements on 
climate change mitigation
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https://dlr.dk/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/13062022-DLR-Green-Bond-Framework-final-1.pdf
https://dlr.dk/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/140622-DLR-SPO-UoP-final.pdf


Criteria for DLR’s green mortgages

Green buildings
 New buildings constructed after 1 January 2021 with 

an energy performance certificate of A2020
 Energy-labeled buildings constructed before 1 

January 2021 with energy performance certificates of 
A or B

Energy improvements
 Investments in buildings that reduce energy 

consumption by at least 30%
 Agricultural investments in selected improvements 

reducing the climate footprint by at least 30% 

41

Sustainable energy
Windmills
 Solar cell
 Heat pump system 

Sustainability-certified agriculture
Organically certified farms with organic farming 

and / or with organic animal production
Other sustainability certifications
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DLR has become a signatory to the UN 
Principles for Responsible Banking

• In 2022, DLR has become a signatory to the UN Principles for 
Responsible Banking, joining an international community that 
sets the direction for the financial sector’s sustainable 
development initiatives

• The purpose of the six principles is to provide a common 
framework to ensure that the banking sector contributes to the 
sustainable development and makes a positive contribution to 
society

• At DLR, we increasingly focus on our CSR efforts and ambitions, 
and we remain dedicated to contributing to the sustainable 
development. As such, becoming a signatory to the UN PRB is 
a natural next step for us to make the difference we want to 
make
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Financial summary

• DLR’s pre-tax profit amounted to DKK 362m

• The profit was impacted by negative 
portfolio earnings of DKK 203m as a result of 
falling bond prices

• Core income amounted to DKK 745m, an 
increase of DKK 48m relative to the same 
period last year

• Losses and impairment on loans and 
receivables amounted to an expense of DKK 
7m, against an income of DKK 74m in the 
same period of 2021

Economic outlook 2022

• DLR’s expectation for the year's pre-tax profit 
is unchanged at DKK 975 – 1,025m at the 
time of publishing the interim report H1 2022

• Due to high uncertainty regarding portfolio 
earnings for H2 2022 DLR’s expectations for 
the years’ pre-tax profit could change 
before the end of 2022

Own funds

• Net profit for the period was DKK 282m, 
which has been transferred to DLR’s equity, 
but are not yet included in DLR's own funds

• DLR’s total capital ratio was 21.1% at 30 
June 2022, against 18.6% at year-end 2021

• The higher capital ratio is primarily due to a 
decrease in risk-weighted exposures as 
mainly a result of falling bond prices and 
lower risk weights on binding credit 
commitments 

Lending activity

• Lending activities in H1 2022 were at a 
satisfactory level, with net lending 
amounting to DKK 3.7bn 

• DLR’s gross lending hit DKK 22.0bn in H1 
2022 

• At the end of H1 2022, DLR’s outstanding 
lending constituted DKK 180 bn

• 41.5% of all new mortgages granted in H1 
2022 was ARM-Short loans 

• 37% of all new mortgages granted in H1 
2022 was interest-only loans

Corporate responsibility/sustainability

• DLR has published a ‘Green Bond 
Framework’ (link) and has issued its first 
green bonds (Green ARM-Short)

• DLR has become a signatory to the UN 
Principles for Responsible Banking

• The principles serve to align the 17 UN 
Sustainable Development Goals and the 
CO2 reduction goals of the Paris Agreement 
with the work of the banking sector

https://dlr.dk/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/13062022-DLR-Green-Bond-Framework-final-1.pdf


Disclaimer

This material has been prepared by DLR Kredit A/S ("DLR") for the information of relevant recipients. The information in this material is not 
intended to be investment advice or an offer or recommendation to sell or buy the securities referred to in the material. The information 
is not based on or takes into account any specific investment motive, a specific financial situation or a need of any specific investor. 
Relevant and concrete advice should always be provided before deciding on investment or exposure.

Efforts are made to ensure that the information is not incorrect or misleading, but DLR cannot and will not guarantee that the 
information in this material is accurate, sufficient, complete or timely. DLR assumes no responsibility for direct or indirect loss which is 
wholly or partly due to information provided in the material or transactions based on information in the material. The material must not 
be regarded as projections or estimates, nor as advice on legal, tax, regulatory or accounting matters.

The material may not, either in whole or in part, be reproduced, redistributed or published, regardless of purpose, without prior 
permission having been obtained from DLR. Relevant recipients are persons who have professional knowledge of investment in 
mentioned or affected securities and to whom this material can legally be addressed. The material and the information in the material 
may not be used by or used as a basis for recipients who are not relevant recipients.

This material is marketing material and does not constitute a prospectus in accordance with EU Directive 2003/71/EC as amended 
("Prospectus Directive"). The presentation is not intended to be an offer or an advice to sell or buy the Tier 2 capital or an advice to 
engage in investment activity. Any purchase of Tier 2 capital should be based solely on the base prospectus and the final terms relating 
to the issuance of the Tier 2 capital. The base prospectus is publicly available on DLR's website and on the FSA's website in accordance 
with the prospectus directive and the relevant implementation thereof in Danish legislation.
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